

No. 16-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES AND INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA E. SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW,
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
TARA L. WARD
EMILY S. HART
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
rsimpson@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

275322



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court should hold that PASPA, as read by the Third Circuit, violates the Tenth Amendment because it prevents New Jersey from modifying or repealing existing state restrictions on sports wagering in the absence of any federal regime for the regulation of sports wagering.....	5
A. The Third Circuit’s reading of PASPA effectively requires states to freeze prohibitions on sports wagering they had in place in 1992. Full repeal of all regulations is not a viable alternative, and the Third Circuit’s decision gives states the ability (at most) to make trivial and essentially meaningless changes by way of a partial repeal	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Court’s precedent demonstrates that PASPA impermissibly commandeers states’ ability to regulate private conduct in a field squarely within their defined responsibilities that has not been preempted by federal law	11
C. As a practical matter, states must be allowed to regulate sports wagering within their borders unless Congress chooses to preempt the field by outlawing or regulating such gambling activities itself.	14
II. Upholding the constitutionality of the construction of PASPA adopted by the Third Circuit would allow Congress to freeze state and local law on other issues of critical importance to state and local governments and their constituents	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 389 (2012).....	11
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	13
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	12, 17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	16, 18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	19
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 3701	3
28 U.S.C. § 3702.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 3704.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Community Anti-Drug Coalitions of America, The Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act (CARA), Public Law 114-198, https://goo.gl/PcpXcC	19, 20
James Banks, <i>Online gambling and crime: a sure bet?</i> , <i>The ETHICOMP Journal</i> , 2012, available at http://shura.shu.ac.uk/6903/	14
Jane Hoback, <i>Legislators from both sides of aisle are working together to fight the widespread, deadly abuse of heroin and prescription painkillers</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (Apr. 1, 2016), https://goo.gl/5o5jfH	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jay S. Albanese, <i>Illegal Gambling & Organized Crime: An Analysis of Federal Convictions in 2014</i> (2015), https://stopillegalgambling.org/aga-assets/uploads/2016/03/Albanese_Albanese_Illegal_Gambling_OC_Report_2014_cases_FINAL.pdf	15
State-by-State Guide to Physician-Assisted Suicide, Procon.org (Feb. 21, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://euthanasia.procon.org/view.resourcephp?resourceID=000132	21
The American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG), <i>Improving Treatment for Pregnant and Postpartum Women Act</i> , https://goo.gl/4qahs4	21
The American Congress on Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG), <i>Toolkit on State Legislation, Pregnant Women & Prescription Drug Abuse, Dependence and Addiction</i> , https://goo.gl/LP4nr2	21
